

NO. 72949-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JEANNE HAWKINS AND JULIE WILSON,

Appellants,

v.

EMPRES HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, LLC (F.K.A.
EVERGREEN HEALTH CARE MANAGEMENT LLC); AND
EVERGREEN AT TALBOT ROAD, LLC D/B/A TALBOT CENTER
FOR REHABILITATION AND HEALTHCARE

Respondents.

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Attorneys for Appellant
Thomas G. Burke, WSBA No. 6577
Burke Law Offices, Inc., P.S.
612 S. 227th Street
Des Moines, WA 98198
(206) 824-5630

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2015 JUN 30 AM 11:19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. APPELLANT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

A. Introduction 6

B. Assignment of Error 8

 1. The trial court erred in ruling that the release language of the settlement agreement in Hawkins personal injury case against Talbot bars Hawkins claims in this litigation.8

 2. The trial court erred in ruling that the Hawkins petition for declaratory judgment was barred by the doctrine of res judicata.8

 3. The trial court erred by ruling that, as a matter of law, it is questionable whether, as a matter of law, Hawkins had the right to rely on the alleged falsifications and misrepresentations, citing to *Kwiatkowski v. Drews*, 142 Wn. App. 463, ¶¶ 30-35, *review denied*, 164 Wn.2d 1005 (2008).8

C. Issues Presented 8

 1. Did the trial court err in disregarding the standards of CR 12(b) to dismiss Hawkins’ claims herein?8

 2. Did the trial court err in disregarding the specific, limiting language of the release provision of the settlement agreement and apply it as a general release to dismiss Hawkins’ claims?8

 3. Did the trial court err in sua sponte deciding the question of fact as to whether or not the Hawkins’ current claims were “related to” her diagnosis, treatment and care at Talbot, denying Hawkins an evidentiary8

 4. Did the trial court err in ruling that Hawkins claims, including her action for declaratory judgment in this action were barred by the doctrine of res judicata?9

 5. Did the trial court err in ruling, as a matter of law, that Hawkins would not be able to establish a right to rely upon the falsified documents and perjured discovery provided by Talbot, pursuant to the authority of *Kwiatkowski v. Drews*, 142 Wn.App. 463, 176 P.3d 510 (2008)?9

 6. Is reversal and remand required, where the trial court has erroneously dismissed an action in response to a CR 12(b) motion?9

D. Statement of the Facts..... 9

 1. Procedural History.....11

II. ARGUMENT..... 20

A. Standard for Review 20

B. Standard for Resolution of CR 12(b)(6) Motions to Dismiss..... 20

C. Hawkins’ claims are not released by the terms of the settlement agreement..... 23

D. Hawkins had a “reasonable right to rely” on the Talbot Medical Records for purposes of a CR 12(b) motion 26

E. The doctrine of res judicata does not apply to Hawkins’ claims..... 31

III. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Adams v. King County</u> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 662, 192 P.3d 891, 902 (2008)	27
<u>Aschcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 1949, 173 L.Ed.2d 868	
(2009).....	22
<u>Bowman v. John Doe Two</u> , 104 Wash.2d 181, 183, 704 P.2d 140 (1985))	
.....	21
<u>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</u> , 166 Wn.2d 475,	
487, 209 P.3d 863 (2009)	20
<u>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</u> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 755, 881 P.2d 216	
(1994).....	20
<u>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass'n</u> , 147 Wn.App. 704, 715, 197 P.3d	
686, 692 (2008).....	22
<u>Dussault ex rel. Walker-Van Buren v. American Intern. Group, Inc.</u> 123	
Wn.App. 863, 866-867, 99 P.3d 1256, 1258 (2004)	20
<u>FutureSelect Portfolio Management, Inc. v. Tremont Group Holdings,</u>	
<u>Inc.</u> 180 Wn.2d 954, 962-963, 331 P.3d 29, 34 (2014).....	21
<u>Guarino v. Interactive Objects, Inc.</u> , 122 Wn.App. 95, 119, 86 P.3d 1175,	
1188 (2004).....	29
<u>Hoffer v. State</u> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 420, 755 P.2d 781 (1988).....	21
<u>Jankovich v. Bowen</u> , 844 F.Supp. 743 (S.D.Fla.1994).....	29
<u>Kim v. Moffett</u> , 156 Wn.App. 689, 697, 234 P.3d 279 (2010).....	20
<u>Kinney v. Cook</u> , 159 Wash.2d 837, 842, 154 P.3d 206 (2007).....	21
<u>Kobatake v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 162 F.3d 619, 623 (11th Cir.	
1998)	24
<u>Kohl v. Zemiller</u> , 12 Wn.App. 370, 529 P.2d 861 (1974).....	28
<u>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</u> 142 Wn.App. 463, 479-480, 176 P.3d 510,	
518 (2008).....	passim
<u>Lightner v. Balow</u> , 59 Wn.2d 856, 858, 370 P.2d 982 (1962)	27
<u>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank, FSB</u> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 101, 233 P.3d 861	
(2010).....	22
<u>Mergens v. Dreyfoos</u> , 166 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir.1999), cert. denied, 528	
U.S. 820, 120 S.Ct. 63, 145 L.Ed.2d 55 (1999).....	29
<u>Pettinelli v. Danzig</u> , 722 F.2d 706, 709 (11th Cir.1984).....	29
<u>Richert v. Tacoma Power Util.</u> , 179 Wn. App. 694, 704, 319 P.3d 882, 888	
(2014).....	32

San Juan County v. No New Gas Tax, 160 Wn.2d 141, 164, 157 P.3d 831
(2007)..... 21

State v. Adams, 107 Wn.2d 611, 620, 732 P.2d 149 (1987) 27

Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie, 149 Wn.2d 873, 880, 73 P.3d
369 (2003)..... 20

Rules

CR 12(b)..... passim

CR 12(b)(6)..... 20, 21, 22

CR 26(g)..... 28

CR 33(a)..... 28

CR 34 28

CR 8(a)..... 27

CR 9(c)..... 27
